## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	ΓΥ DATA				
	N	lame	Execution Date		
Min-Chuan Wu			02/02/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY	Y DATA				
Name:	Andrew H. Lew				
Street Address:	4th Floor, 171 Jin Hua Street, Wen Shan District				
City:	Taipei				
State/Country:	TAIWAN				
Name:	Jin Fang				
Street Address:	2F, No. 10, Ln. 19, Sec.3, Xinsheng S. Rd., Da-an Dist.				
City:	Taipei City				
State/Country:	TAIWAN				
Postal Code:	106	106			
[					
Name:	George K. Liu				
Street Address:	11th Floor, 59 Lin Shen N. Road, Chung Shan District				
City:	Taipei				
State/Country:	TAIWAN				
[					
Name:	Elsa L.R. Lu				
Street Address:	11th Floor, 59 Lin S	11th Floor, 59 Lin Shen N. Road, Chung Shan District			
City:	Taipei				
State/Country:	TAIWAN				
[ <del></del>			]		
Name:		Hung-Hsin Yu			
Street Address:	10F, No. 62, Section 2, Nan King East Road				
City:					
State/Country:	TAIWAN				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

501029890

Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 1		11852536		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:	(949)743-8949			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone:	949-260-4797			
Email:	aking@wpat.com			
Correspondent Name: Anthony S. King		S. King		
Address Line 1:	2030 Main Street, Suite 1300			
Address Line 4:	4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		19306-017		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Anthony King		
Total Attachments: 2 source=US0163#page1.tif source=US0163#page2.tif				

#### ASSIGNMENT and TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AGREEMENT

This Assignment and Transfer of Ownership Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into on the signature date below (the "Execution Date") by and between **Min-Chuan WU** ("Assignor"), whose address appears below, and

- Andrew H. LEW ("Assignee"), an U.S. citizen, whose post office address is 4th. Floor, 171 Jing Hua Street, Wen Shan District, Taipei, Taiwan/1726 Heather Hill Road, Hacienda Heights, CA 91745, U.S.A.
- 2. Jin FANG ("Assignee"), a Taiwan citizen, whose post office address is 2F., No.10, Ln. 19, Sec. 3, Xinsheng S. Rd., Da-an Dist., Taipei City 106, Taiwan.
- George K. LIU ("Assignee"), an U.S. citizen, whose post office address is 11th. Floor, 59 Lin Shen N. Road, Chung Shan District, Taipei, Taiwan/95 Marguerite Drive, Rancho Palos, Verdes, CA 90275, U.S.A.
- Elsa L.R. LU ("Assignee"), an U.S. citizen, whose post office address is 11th. Floor, 59 Lin Shen N. Road, Chung Shan District, Taipei, Taiwan/30443 Via Victoria, Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275, U.S.A.
- 5. Hung-Hsin Yu ("Assignee"), a Taiwan citizen, whose post office address is 10F., No. 62, Section 2, Nan King East Road, Taipei, Taiwan, R.O.C.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the part owner, or otherwise have an interest in the intellectual property assets and intellectual property rights relating thereto, entitled

### FLAT PANEL DISPLAY MOUNTING DEVICE

(hereinafter referred to as the IP ASSET) for which an application for United States Letters Patent /Utility Patent was filed on September 10, 2007, Serial No. 11/852,536.

WHEREAS, the five ASSIGNEES are desirous of acquiring from the ASSIGNOR whatever right, title and interest the ASSIGNOR has in and to the IP ASSET in the United States, its territorial possessions, and throughout the world;

### NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. In consideration of the sum of one U.S. dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEES, all the right, title, and interest the ASSIGNOR has in and to said IP ASSET in the United States, its territorial possessions, and throughout the world, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignees for its own use and enjoyment, for the full term or terms for which said intellectual property rights are or may be granted, renewed, or reissued, including all priority rights under any International Convention, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignent had not been made.

2. ASSIGNOR further covenants that no assignments, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

3. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and

Page 1 of 2

## PATENT REEL: 023593 FRAME: 0742

interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

4. This assignment shall be binding upon the ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators, successors, beneficiaries, distributes, and or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the ASSIGNEES.

5. ASSIGNOR assigns no rights to Assignee other than those transferred hereunder, and Assignor retains any and all right, title and interest to any patents, copyrights or intellectual property of any kind not expressly conveyed herein.

6. ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said IP ASSET, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said IP ASSET, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE's expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the IP ASSET that are within ASSIGNOR's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance, litigation and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

**ASSIGNOR:** WU, MIN-CHUAN

Address: 5F., No. 38-4, Lane 133, Juguang Road Banqiao City, Taipei, Taiwan, R.O.C.

Signature:

WIN - Chuan Wu Wu, Min-Chuan, Co-Inventor, Assignor

Date:

2 Dec. 2009

C:\USERS\ANDYLE~1\APPDATA\LOCAL\TEMP\USAssignment-1.doc1 Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 12/02/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 023593 FRAME: 0743